
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 253 6640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : L Smith (Cabinet Member, Transport and 
Infrastructure), C Cummins (Cabinet Member, Housing 
Services), D Jones (Cabinet Member, Communities and 
Emergency Planning), A Simpson (First Deputy and 
Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing), E O'Brien 
(Leader, Cabinet Member, Finance and Growth), A Quinn 
(Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change), 
T Tariq (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member Children, Young 
People and Skills), J Black (Cabinet Member for Cultural 
Economy) and T Rafiq (Cabinet Member, Corporate 
Affairs and HR)

Dear Member/Colleague

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 10 June 2020

Place: Microsoft Teams and Live Streamed

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Members of the public are invited to submit written questions about the 
work of the Council and the Council’s services two clear calendar prior to 
the meeting.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

Minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2020 and 13th May 2020 are 
attached.

5  RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  (Pages 11 - 156)

Report from Councillor O’Brien Leader of the Council is attached.

6  CORPORATE CAPACITY PROPOSALS  (Pages 157 - 192)

Report from Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member Corporate Services and HR 
is attached.

7  PROPOSALS FOR SPRINGS TENANTS MANAGEMENT 
ORGANISATION  (Pages 193 - 200)

A report from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Members for Housing Services 
is attached.

8  COVID 19 UPDATE  (Pages 201 - 270)

A report from Councillor O’Brien, Leader of the Council is attached.

a  SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - EQUALITIES UPDATE  (Pages 271 - 276)

Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR to report.  
Report attached.

9  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 277 - 292)



To consider the minutes of meetings of the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority. 

10  URGENT BUSINESS - RESETTING THE EDUCATION SERVICE IN 
BURY / ADDITIONAL SUPPORT  (Pages 293 - 300)

Schools Update – Councillor Tariq, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Skills will report.  Report attached.

11  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.

12  FIRST PHASE HOUSING SITES  (Pages 301 - 304)

A report from Councillor O’Brien, Leader of the Council is attached.

13  ITRENT CONTRACT  (Pages 305 - 328)

A report from Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs and HR 
is attached.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of: CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 26 February 2020 (Budget)

Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair) 
Councillors J Black, K S Briggs, E O’Brien. A Quinn, A 
Simpson and T. Tariq

Also in Attendance Councillor N Jones and Councillor T Pickstone

Apologies: No Apologies were submitted

Public attendance: No member of the public were in attendance.

CA.381 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
 
CA.382 PUBLIC QUESTION TI
[...]
D OPTION

Cabinet is asked to endorse the recommendations as a 
basis to undertake a formal consultation exercise:

 One of the two Deputy Chief Finance Officer posts
is reconfigured into Director Financial Transformation 
and Deputy Chief Finance Officer at Chief Officer 
Band H, for which additional costs will be met from 
transformation funding.

 A Programme Manager is appointed at Chief Officer 
Band A with responsibility for the governance of the 
overall transformation programme.

 Members thank Karen Dolton for her service to Bury 
Council and recruitment to the post of Executive 
Director Children and Young People is approved to 
commence immediately.

 That the post of Assistant Director Education be 
deleted and replaced by a post of Director of 
Education with recruitment to commence on the 
appointment of the Executive Director Children and 
Young People. 

 To approve the long term secondment of an officer, 
with a remit to lead the implementation of the 
neighbourhood model including continuation of 
Community Hubs. 

Document Pack Page 157 Agenda Item 6



Date10/06/2020 SENIOR MANAGEMENT CAPACITY Page 2 of 10

 A new post of Assistant Director Public Service 
Reform at Chief Officer Band D is established and 
recruitment begins as a matter of urgency.

 A new post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor 
is established.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The additional annual cost of the proposal is 
£0.514m of which £0.130m is for a three 
year period.  At this stage it is assumed that 
the cost of the Director of Education is cost 
neutral and can be contained within existing 
resources. 
 
It is proposed that the short term costs of 
£0.130m be met from the council’s 
transformation reserves that was established 
as part of the 2020./21 budget setting 
process.  The remaining £0.384m will be
[...]
f Officer Band A 
with responsibility for establishing and managing such governance.  The 

Document Pack Page 164



Date10/06/2020 SENIOR MANAGEMENT CAPACITY Page 9 of 10

Programme Manager will report to the Chief Information Officer, as part of the 
Corporate Policy and Partnership function. The Job Description is appended at 
Appendix 4.

4.7.2 It is proposed to establish the post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor to 
support the Leader of the Council in the planning activity related to corporate 
strategy and priorities, together with supporting the Leader in his portfolio for 
the Greater Manchester Combined Authority. A job description is appended at 
Appendix 5. 

5 Recommendations

It is recommended that, subject to a period of formal consultation:

5.1 One of the two Deputy Chief Finance Officer posts is reconfigured into Director 
Financial Transformation and Deputy Chief Finance Officer at Chief Officer Band 
H, for which additional costs will be met from transformation funding.

5.2 A Programme Manager is appointed at Chief Officer Band A with responsibility 
for the governance of the overall transformation programme.

5.3 Members thank Karen Dolton for her service to Bury Council and recruitment to 
the post of Executive Director Children and Young People is approved to 
commence immediately.

5.4 That the post of Assistant Director Education be deleted and replaced by a post 
of Director of Education with recruitment to commence on the appointment of 
the Executive Director of Children and Young People.

5.5 To approve the long term secondment of an officer with a remit to lead the 
implementation of the neighbourhood model including continuation of 
Community Hubs. 

5.6 A new post of Assistant Director Public Service Reform at Chief Officer Band D is 
established and recruitment begins as a matter of urgency.

5.7 A new post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor is established.

6 Financial implications

6.1 The additional annual cost of 
[...]
scales@bury.gov.uk
0161 253 7652

Document Pack Page 200

mailto:j.a.summerscales@bury.gov.uk


1

DECISION OF: The Cabinet

DATE: 10 June 2020

SUBJECT: Covid-19 Response and Recovery

REPORT FROM: Councillor O’Brien, Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER: Geoff Little, Chief Executive and Bury CCG 
Accountable Officer

TYPE OF DECISION: Cabinet – Non Key Decision

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain.

SUMMARY: This report gives a strategic overview of the council’s 
response to the national emergency, the impacts on 
service delivery and financial impact. The report also 
sets out a framework for the development of a recovery 
plan. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. That the Cabinet record its thanks for all the front 
line and support service staff that have continued to 
provide vital services across the borough;

2. That the Cabinet record its thanks for the work of 
organisations, staff and volunteers across Bury, 
including voluntary, faith and community groups, 
who have enabled a strong co-ordinated response 
across Bury and ensured vulnerable residents 
receive the support they need;

3. That the Cabinet note the report and the actions 
taken in response to the Covid-19 pandemic; and 

4. That the Cabinet endorse the proposed approach to 
recovery.

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 201 Agenda Item 8



2

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Financial implications are set out in the 
report. 

Equality/Diversity implications: Equality impact assessments have been 
completed in relation to specific activities set 
out in the report. 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           

There are no legal implications arising, but 
legal advice and input has been provided to 
many of the activities set out in the report 
(Janet Witkowski).

Wards Affected: All

Scrut
[...]
aff and social workers to return to support the 
health and care response to the outbreak; enabling local authorities to 
prioritise care for people with the most pressing needs; containing and slowing 
the virus by strengthening the quarantine powers of police officers; managing 
the deceased with respect and dignity supporting the increasing demand to 
death management system; and supporting people by allowing them to claim 
Statutory Sick Pay.

2.5 In addition to the range of policy measures, the Government also announced a 
series of financial packages to support businesses and the economy during 
this period including Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan Scheme, the 
Small Business Grant Fund, the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund, the 
Coronavirus Large Business Interruption Loan Scheme, the Coronavirus Jobs 
Retention Scheme and the Self-employment Income Support Scheme.

Document Pack Page 209



10

3.0 RESPONSE PHASE

Covid-19 in Bury

3.1 Bury was the first local authority in the North West to have a confirmed case 
and by the start of May 2020, over 100 Covid-19 related deaths had been 
registered in Bury, 39 of which were within care homes. It appears that the 
first peak of cases in Bury was around the Easter Weekend, up to the 17th 
April. Following the peak, hospital deaths declined more rapidly than care 
home deaths.

Bury’s Strategic Response

3.2 Bury Council has overseen a significant and timely response to the emerging 
threat of the pandemic in Bury. This has involved the redeployment of staff to 
support the most vulnerable and to maintain essential services, support to 
businesses and suppliers, strong partnership working with health and care and 
other agencies, a significant communications effort and close working with 
local communities and voluntary groups. Schools and early year’s settings 
have also been supported to rapidly adjust to new government guidance. 

3.3 To maintain focus on our priorities during the response phase, six objectives 
were agreed:-

1. To support the NHS and social care to cope with the demands on their 
services. 

2. To keep providing the essential services the Council provides to the 
people and businesses of Bury.

3. To help to reduce transmission of the coronavirus. 
4. To support our workforce in all parts of the Council and the CCG. 
5. To support volunteers and community action to help residents who are 

isolated and in need of help. 
6. Supporting the economy of Bury and businesses.

Governance to support the response

3.4 Bury Council, as a statutory Category One Responder under the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004, continues to work with multi agency partners through 
the Greater Manchester Resilience Forum (GMRF) and to be represented at the 
GM Strategic Coordinating Group (SCG) and GM Emergency Committee. 
Appendix A sets out the GM emergency structure and workstreams.

3.5 The Strategic Coordinating Group (SCG) was convened in response to the 
notification of the first case of Covid-19 in GM. The SCG has a broad 
membership including emergency services, local authorities, Public Health 
England, Health & Social Care Partnership, TfGM, MHCLG, Highways England, 
Environment Agency, Utility Companies, military. In line with many other 
SCG’s across the country, recognising the gravity of the situation faced by 
communities in GM, the SCG declared a major incident under the terms of the 
Civil Contingencies Act on 20th March 2020. This can help the SCG access 
national and other resources.

3.6 Recognising that the SCG has the statutory function to coordinate the 
response to the Covid-19 emergency but also recognising the rapid pace at 

Document Pack Page 210



11

which this emergency is developing, the scale and cross-society nature of the 
impacts and the size and complexity of the response needed, in order to 
support the SCG in managing this emergency, GM has established a GM 
Covid-19 Emergency Committee which first met on 18th March.  

3.7 
[...]
g all key stakeholders.
 Clear and concise governance framework to support streamlined decision 

making
 Co-ordinated communication plan across partners
 Engagement with staff and public at every level

Positive Behaviours
 Strengths based
 Enterprising
 Collaborative
 Empowering
 Empathy
 Reflection

These principles will underpin the key themes and priority areas of work.

 Planned Care
 Urgent Care
 Mental Health
 Social Care
 Strategic Finance

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 Overall, the Council has overseen a significant and timely response to the 
emerging threat of the pandemic in Bury. This has involved the suspension of 
a number of services, the redeployment of staff to support the most 
vulnerable, extensive support to business and suppliers, a significant 
communications effort and close working with local communities and voluntary 
groups. Schools and early years settings have also been supported to rapidly 
adjust to new government guidance. 

5.2 The response has benefited from its well-developed integration of local NHS 
and Local Government – Local Care Organisation (LCO) & One Commissioning 
Organisation and combined political and clinical leadership, which puts us at a 
significant advantage when supporting the people of Bury.

Document Pack Page 230



31

5.3 The Council is committed to continuing effective partnership working as we 
move towards a renewal of strong local communities and a return to growth in 
our local economy.

List of Background Papers:-

None. 

Contact Details:-

Geoff Little
Chief Executive and Bury CCG Accountable Officer
Email: G.Little@bury.gov.uk 

Document Pack Page 231

mailto:G.Little@bury.gov.uk


32

Appendix A

Document Pack Page 232



33

Appendix B D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 233



34

Appendix C

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 234



35

Appendix D

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 235



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BURY SYSTEM COVID RESPONSE v.4

1
Accurate as at 29 May 2020

Vulnerable Groups Annex

In Bury, we have us
[...]
 
but do 
not 
receive 
state 
support, 
for 
example

Self 
emplo
yed: 
13,90
0 (Up 
to Dec 
2019)

DWP, Bury 
LA

Lisa Kitto In addition to the Bury Support Fund additional resource, £200k has been identified to 
support those experiencing additional in-work poverty or new economic hardship as a 
result of Covid circumstances, including reduction in income due to furlough or reduced 
employment. Scheme will follow similar approach in terms of reach as Council Tax relief 
scheme and include referral into CAB. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 269



BURY SYSTEM COVID RESPONSE v.4

34
Accurate as at 29 May 2020

the self-
employe
d and 
others 
not 
entitled 
to 
Statutory 
Sick
Pay

Local

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 270



DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: 20 June 2020

SUBJECT: COVID 19 Response - Equalities

REPORT FROM:
Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Affairs & HR

CONTACT OFFICER: Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive

SUMMARY:
This papers sets out a summary of the current approach 
to equality within the Council and One Commissioning 
Organisation partnership and proposals for further work 
to protect our vulnerable communities during the current 
pandemic and to further equality objectives within the 
partnership

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet is asked to:
 Note the current commitment to equality 

including the approach to staff risk assessments, 
which will expand at pace

 endorse the Council’s approach to proposed 
equality strategy work. A similar decision will be 
sought from the CCG Governing Body in order 
that this work may progress via the Strategic 
Commissioning Board

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The proposals accord with the policy framework 

Statement by the S151 
Officer:

The cost of the proposed equality review will be met from 
the corporate transformation reserve

Equality/Diversity 
implications:

The proposals in this paper are consistent with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty

Considered by 
Monitor
[...]
d 
Young People

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET NON KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY:
This report outlines the ongoing work within the Department 
of Children and Young People to support Schools in the 
safe return of children to school.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet recommends:

Subject to COVID secure health and safety 
provisions being met, that the target dates for 
Schools to return, are as follows:

 no later than 22 June for groups of Reception, 
Y1 & Y6 and

 w/c 15 June for Year 10
Other year groups will return no later than the new 
academic year, in line with national guidance

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy Do the proposals accord with the Policy 

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 293 Agenda Item 10



2

Framework: Framework? Yes No
Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no financial implications arising from 
the report.  Costs relating to the running of 
schools are funded from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and funding has continued at anticipated 
levels.  (LK)

Equality/Diversity implications:

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes   - see legal implications as set out in the 
report. (JW)       

Wards Affected: ALL

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Joint Executive Team Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Briefed 

Ward Members
(if necessary)

Partners

X

Scrutiny Committee Other Committee Council Comms 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1. This report provides a further update on the progress being made during the 
Covid-19 pandemic to reset the education service. It presents the conclusions 
of the latest Public Health England analysis of the Bury position, in a regional 
and national context.

1.2. The report reviews the latest national guidance on pupil return to school and 
proposes a local response to resetting the education.

1.3. The report highlights key issues and concerns which have bee

Minutes of the meeting


19

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2020

Present: Councillor  E O’Brien(in the Chair)
Councillors L Smith, C Cummins, D Jones, A Simpson, 
T Tariq, J Black and T Rafiq

Also in attendance:
Councillor N Jones and M Powell

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor A Quinn

CA.30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR declared a personal 
interest in respect of agenda item CA.08A as the BAME Officer for Bury South 
Constituency Labour Party.

CA.31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked under the item.

CA.32 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

Minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2020 and 13th May 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

CA.33 RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 

The Leader, Councillor O’Brien presented a report updating Cabinet on the work 
that has been undertaken by Deloittes to prepare a draft Strategic Framework for 
Radcliffe.  The Leader reported that continued regeneration of Radcliffe remains a 
priority for the Council.

The recommendations for key interventions within the draft Framework include:
Creation of a central public hub within the town centre
Creation of new leisure facilities
Refurbishment of Market Chambers building
Opening up of the review
Revised car parking strategy 

The Leader reported that Deloittes have already undertaken comprehensive early 
engagement with a range of key stakeholders during the preparation stage of the 
SRF. Now that the SRF is in a draft format, this stakeholder engagement needs to 
continue in order to seek the views and inputs from the wider public, key 
businesses and other key partners to ensure that the final framework is fit for 
purpose.



Cabinet, 10 June 2020

20

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agrees to:

Approve the draft Strategic Radcliffe Framework, the proposed consultation 
process and the identified delegated requests and to note the longer-term 
intention to create a Council Investment Fund to support interventions during the 
SRF delivery programme

Reasons for the decision:
 
The Strategic Regeneration Framework will provide the context for future 
development and the proposals for consultation are reasonable in the current 
pandemic. It is important that any future capital expenditure position is regularly 
monitored to ensure that the priorities of the Council are being delivered and 
ongoing legal input will be required.

Other option considered and rejected:

Identify any amendments to the Strategic Regeneration Framework or the 
consultation process before the consultation starts.

CA.34 CORPORATE CAPACITY PROPOSALS 

Following consideration at a meeting of the Human Resource and Appeals Panel 
prior to Cabinet, the Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, presented a 
reported which provided details of a proposal to establish additional corporate 
capacity within the organisation.

Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs reported that the Council 
and CCG agreed an integrated structure for the two organisations in January 
2020, including an intention to include transformation capacity. This report sets 
out an update on recruitment to the agreed structure including leadership of the 
transformation programme.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR reported that as the proposals 
constitute a change to the Council staffing establishment, a period of formal 
consultation will take place in accordance with the Council’s agreed policy and 
procedures.

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agreed to endorse the recommendations as a basis to undertake a formal 
consultation exercise:

 One of the two Deputy Chief Finance Officer posts is reconfigured into 
Director Financial Transformation and Deputy Chief Finance Officer at 
Chief Officer Band H, for which additional costs will be met from 
transformation funding.



Cabinet, 10 June 2020

21

 A Programme Manager is appointed at Chief Officer Band A with 
responsibility for the governance of the overall transformation 
programme.

 Members thank Karen Dolton for her service to Bury Council and 
recruitment to the post of Executive Director Children and Young 
People is approved to commence immediately.

 That the post of Assistant Director Education be deleted and replaced 
by a post of Director of Education with recruitment to commence on 
the appointment of the Executive Director Children and Young People.

 To approve the long term secondment of an officer, with a remit to 
lead the implementation of the neighbourhood model including 
continuation of

 Community Hubs.
 A new post of Assistant Director Public Service Reform at Chief Officer 

Band D is established and recruitment begins as a matter of urgency.
 A new post of Executive Policy and Research Advisor is established.

Reasons for the decision: 

The proposals in this report consolidate the Council’s high quality emergency 
response to date; provide the capacity to maintain the statutory functions and 
maintain momentum for reform in the context of agreed transformation ambitions 
and the Bury 2030 strategy.

Other option considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendations.

CA.35 PROPOSALS FOR SPRINGS TENANTS MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION 

The Cabinet Member for Housing Services, presented a report providing details for 
the Springs Tenant Management Organisation to become a self-financing tenant 
management organisation, to enable them to manage the Springs Estate more 
effectively, build resilience in the community and improve tenant satisfaction and 
neighbourhood regeneration.

The Cabinet Member for Housing services reported that a Proposal Notice will be 
issued to all tenants, followed by a formal secret ballot, at least 50% of all votes 
cast + 1 must be in favour of the self-financing proposal.  A continuation ballot 
will take place every 5 years as it does at present.  The Council and Six Town 
Housing will determine service levels/charging arrangements for the services they 
currently provide.  Regular governance and monitoring meetings will be held 
between STMO and STH to gauge performance and ensure compliance. 

Delegated decision:

1. Support the proposal for Springs Tenant Management Organisation to become a 
self-financing tenant management organisation, subject to a formal ballot of 
tenants on the Springs Estate.
2. Approve the arrangements for implementation as set out in this report.

Reasons for the decision: 



Cabinet, 10 June 2020

22

The process must follow the Housing (Right to Manage) (England) Regulations 
2012, which give Tenant Management Organisation’s the right to manage and 
propose to their local authority, how that should operate. The process outlined in 
the report is in accordance with those regulations and has had the benefit of legal 
advice. Further legal input will be required in finalising the management 
agreement.

Other option considered and rejected:

Do nothing – The Council would continue to manage the Springs Estate.

CA.36 COVID 19 UPDATE 

The Leader of the Council, presented a report providing details of the impact of 
COVID-19 across the Borough.  The report gives a strategic overview of the 
Council’s response to the national emergency, the impacts on service delivery and 
financial impact. The report also sets out a framework for the development of a 
recovery plan.

Bury Council has overseen a significant and timely response to the emerging 
threat of the pandemic in Bury. This has involved the redeployment of staff to 
support the most vulnerable and to maintain essential services, support to 
businesses and suppliers, strong partnership working with health and care and 
other agencies, a significant communications effort and close working with local 
communities and voluntary groups. Schools and early year’s settings have also 
been supported to rapidly adjust to new government guidance.

The Leader reported to maintain focus on our priorities during the response phase, 
six objectives were agreed:-

1. To support the NHS and social care to cope with the demands on their
services.
2. To keep providing the essential services the Council provides to the
people and businesses of Bury.
3. To help to reduce transmission of the coronavirus.
4. To support our workforce in all parts of the Council and the CCG.
5. To support volunteers and community action to help residents who are
isolated and in need of help.
6. Supporting the economy of Bury and businesses.

Overall, the Council has overseen a significant and timely response to the
emerging threat of the pandemic in Bury. This has involved the suspension of a 
number of services, the redeployment of staff to support the most vulnerable, 
extensive support to business and suppliers, a significant communications effort 
and close working with local communities and voluntary groups. Schools and early 
years settings have also been supported to rapidly adjust to new government 
guidance.

Delegated decision:



Cabinet, 10 June 2020

23

1.  That the Cabinet record its thanks for all the front line and support service staff 
that have continued to provide vital services across the Borough;
2. That the Cabinet record its thanks for the work of organisations, staff and 
volunteers across Bury, including voluntary, faith and community groups, who 
have enabled a strong co-ordinated response across Bury and ensured vulnerable 
residents receive the support they need;
3. That the Cabinet note the report and the actions taken in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic; and
4. That the Cabinet endorse the proposed approach to recovery.

CA.37 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - EQUALITIES UPDATE 

Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR presented a 
supplementary paper providing Members of the Cabinet with an Equalities update.  
This papers sets out a summary of the current approach to equality within the 
Council and One Commissioning Organisation partnership and proposals for 
further work to protect vulnerable communities during the current pandemic and 
to further equality objectives within the partnership.

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agrees to:
 Note the current commitment to equality including the approach to 
staff risk assessments, which will expand at pace
 Endorse the Council’s approach to proposed equality strategy work. A 
similar decision will be sought from the CCG Governing Body in order 
that this work may progress via the Strategic Commissioning Board

CA.38 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 

For Information only.

CA.39 URGENT BUSINESS - RESETTING THE EDUCATION SERVICE IN BURY / 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT 

NB: The Chair agreed that the following item “Resetting the Education Service in 
Bury / additional support” that was not included on the published agenda could be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

Councillor Tariq, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Skills provided Members of the Cabinet with a report outlining the work the 
Department of Children and Young People have undertaken to support Schools in 
the safe return of children to school.

This report provides a further update on the progress being made during the
Covid-19 pandemic to reset the education service. It presents the conclusions of 
the latest Public Health England analysis of the Bury position, in a regional and 
national context.



Cabinet, 10 June 2020

24

Councillor Tariq Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Skills reported to Members of the Cabinet the latest national guidance on pupil 
return to school and proposed a local response to resetting the education.  As well 
as key issues and concerns which have been identified and mitigation to secure 
safe practices, whilst the service is being recovered over the coming weeks and 
months.

Delegated Decision:

Cabinet agrees to:

Subject to COVID secure health and safety provisions being met, that the target 
dates for Schools to return, are as follows:

 no later than 22nd June for groups of Reception, Year 1 & Year 6 
and;

 week commencing the 15th June for Year 10, other year groups 
will return no later than the new academic year, in line with 
national guidance

CA.40 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agrees that under Section 100 (A)(4), Schedule 12(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the reason that the following business involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed against the item.

CA.41 FIRST PHASE HOUSING SITES 

The Leader of the Council, presented a report to agree a mechanism to enable the 
Council to respond quickly to both, changes in the housing market and intelligence 
on the first phase sites, in order to get best value and on site as soon as possible.

Delegated Decision:

The Cabinet agrees to:

1. Agree that every site will come back to Cabinet with a full financial appraisal 
before any detailed submission for planning is made.
2. Agree delegation of housing procurement decision to the Section 151 officer, in 
consultation with the Leader, in accordance with Council procurement Policy.
3. Agree same delegation to add new sites into the first phase program if required 
to achieve best value and get on site to timescales.

Reasons for the decision:

This report seeks delegated authority to flex our procurement route (re the 
development of “First Phase Housing Sites”) in response to changes in the housing 
market. Not having that flexibility could be detrimental to value for money.



Cabinet, 10 June 2020

25

Other option considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendations.

CA.42 ITRENT CONTRACT 

The Cabinet member for Corporate Affairs and HR, presented a report providing 
details of the Council’s HR/Payroll system contractual negotiations.

Delegated decision:
Cabinet agrees to:

 Note the position on the i-Trent contract and the need to ensure 
arrangements are in place when the contract ends on 31 July 
2020;

 Approve Option 2 (detailed in the body of the report) as the 
approach for securing the licence;

 Note that the costs will be met from within the Council’s approved 
Capital programme;

 Note the risks relating to procurement and the mitigations that are 
in place to manage this.

Reasons for the decision: 

It is in the best overall interest of the Council to proceed in this manner to ensure 
that an effective payroll system is in place at the expiry of the current contract.

Other option considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR O’BRIEN
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 8.02pm)


